

No. 02-403

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTINE BEAUMONT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
ASSOCIATION OF TRIAL LAWYERS OF
AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

MARY E. ALEXANDER
1050 31st St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 965-3500

*President,
The Association of
Trial Lawyers of America*

JEFFREY ROBERT WHITE*
1050 31st. St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 965-3500

** Counsel of Record
Attorney for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	
<i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. FEDERAL ELECTION CAMPAIGN ACT	
REQUIREMENTS FOR ESTABLISHING	
AND OPERATING A SEPARATE	
SEGREGATED FUND BY A	
CORPORATION DO NOT IMPOSE A	
SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN ON FIRST	
AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	5
A. The Decision Below Was Not Based	
On Any Finding That Compliance	
With §441b Would Be Unduly	
Burdensome To NCRL.....	6
B. Compliance With Regulations	
Governing Separate Segregated	
Funds Is Not So Onerous As To	
Discourage the Exercise of First	
Amendment Rights.	8
C. Affirmance Would Result In a Mere	
Advisory Opinion Because NCRL	
Has Chosen a Tax Status That	
Precludes Contributions To	
Candidates.....	14
II. THE PROHIBITION AGAINST DIRECT	
CORPORATE CONTRIBUTIONS TO	
FEDERAL CANDIDATES IS FAR LESS	

AN INFRINGEMENT ON FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS THAN A PROHIBITION AGAINST INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURES AND SERVES A MORE COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST.....	16
A. Requiring Corporations to Make Contributions Through a PAC Imposes Less of a Burden on Speech Than Requiring Corporations to Use a PAC for Independent Expenditures.....	17
B. FECA Serves a Compelling Interest In Preventing Corruption and the Appearance Of Corruption In Federal Elections.	19
III. FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION REGULATIONS PRECLUDING INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURES BY NONPROFIT CORPORATIONS THAT RECEIVE MONEY FROM FOR-PROFIT CORPORATIONS DO NOT VIOLATE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	5, 22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 23
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	passim
<i>Federal Election Commission v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	18, 22
<i>Federal Election Commission v. National Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	5, 6, 13, 19, 22
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	17, 19
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	17
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	18
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir.1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1153 (2000)	7, 21
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation Of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	15
<i>United States v. Automobile Workers</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957).	5
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	17

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

2 U.S.C. § 441b(a)	passim
--------------------------	--------

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)(C).....	6
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(4)(C).....	6
I.R.C. § 501(c)(4)	14
11 C.F.R. § 114.10(i).	15
11 C.F.R. 114.2 and 114.10	6
Treas. Reg. §1.501(c)(4)-1(a)(2)(ii) (as amended in 1990).	15
D.C. Code § 29-301.83	10
Del. Gen. Corp. Law, 8 Del. C. § 102 (2001)	9
Del. Gen. Corp. Law, 8 Del. C. § 278 (2001)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ALI-ABA, Model Nonprofit Corporation Act (1987)	9, 10, 11
<i>Developments in the Law -- Nonprofit Corporations</i> , 105 Harv. L. Rev. 1656 (1992).....	14
IRS, “Instructions for Form 990 and 990EZ” (2001).10	
IRS, Form 990: “Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax” (2001).....	9
Rev. Rul. 81-95 (1981).....	14
West’s McKinney’s Forms, Business Corporation Law (2002)	10

No. 02-403
